charges. These two changes have resulted in a $1,587,305 decrease in operating costs in the 31 December 2019 full year
comparatives. No restatement was required to the opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2019 due to this change.

3. Finalisation of UAB Probanx Solutions Accounting

In the period management have finalised the acquisition accounting for UAB Probanx Solutions. The finalisation has resulted in a
reduction in Goodwill of $757,067 and an increase in intangible assets of the same amount. Amortisation of this intangible asset has
started on the date of acquisition, on a straight line basis over 5 years. This has resulted in an increase in depreciation & amortisation
expense of $132,487 for the 12 months ended 31 December 2019. Refer to note 15 Non-current assets – intangibles for further details.

Excerpt of restated consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2019

 Previously
Reported

31 Dec 2019
$

1. Restatement
of Revenue

$

 2. Restatement
of Operating

Costs
$

 3. Finalisation
of Acquisition

Accounting
$

Restated
31 Dec 2019

$

Revenue  31,238,675  (1,385,630)  -  -  29,853,045

Expenses

Depreciation & amortisation expense  (532,657)  -  -  (132,487)  (665,144)

Operating costs   (14,389,813)   -  1,587,305   -  (12,802,508)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  2,185,693  (1,385,630)  1,587,305  (132,487)   2,254,881

Income tax expense  (629,280)  219,990  (252,009)  -  (661,299)

Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for the year

attributable to the owners of iSignthis Ltd

1,556,413

(1,165,640)

1,335,296

(132,487)

1,593,582

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year
attributable to the owners of iSignthis Ltd

1,571,712

(1,165,640)

1,335,296

(132,487)

1,608,881

Previously
Reported

31 Dec 2019

Restated
31 Dec 2019

  Cents  Cents

Basic earnings per share  0.14  0.15

Diluted earnings per share  0.14  0.15

iSignthis Ltd
Annual Report - 31 December 2020
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

50

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Excerpt of restated consolidated statement of
financial position

Previously
 Reported

31 Dec 2019

1. Restatement of
Revenue

2.Restatement
of Operating

Costs

3. Finalisation
of Acquisition

Accounting

Restated
31 Dec 2019

As at 31 December 2019  $  $  $  $  $

Assets

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  572,608  -  817,371  -  1,389,979

Other assets  3,442,617  -  769,934  -  4,212,551

Total current assets  117,897,027  -  1,587,305  -  119,484,332

Non- current assets

Intangibles  3,044,567  -  -  (132,487)  2,912,080

Total non-current assets  6,219,377  -  -  (132,487)  6,086,890

Total assets

124,116,404

-

1,587,305

(132,487)

125,571,222

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  4,724,332  (219,990)  252,009  -  4,756,351

Contract liabilities  -  1,385,630  -  -  1,385,630

Total current liabilities  102,529,794  1,165,640  252,009  -  103,947,443

Total liabilities  104,399,606  1,165,640  252,009  -  105,817,255

Net assets  19,716,798  (1,165,640)  1,335,296  (132,487)  19,753,967

Equity

Accumulated losses  (28,564,473)  (1,165,640)  1,335,296  (132,487)  (28,527,304)

Total equity  19,716,798  (1,165,640)  1,335,296  (132,487)  19,753,967

iSignthis Ltd
Annual Report - 31 December 2020
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

  51

Note 3. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets,
liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical